# BAINBRIDGE TOWNSHIP REGULAR BOARD MEETING

# MINUTES June 13, 2022

## CALL TO ORDER:

Supervisor, Andrew Gardiner called to order the June 13th, 7:00 p.m. meeting of the Bainbridge Township Board of Trustees at the Bainbridge Township Hall, 7315 Territorial Road. The meeting started with Ringing of the Bell & the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

PRESENT: Andrew Gardiner, Patty Hiler-Molter, N. Weber, Don. Baiers, J. Yetzke, / ABSENT: None

## PUBLIC COMMENT:

Opened: 7:04 p.m. Closed: 7:04 p.m.

### APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA:

 Motion by J. Yetzke / D. Baiers to approve Consent Agenda, minutes of May 09, 2022 with bills and payroll in the amount of \$69,612.24. (attached) Recorder called roll: J. Yetzke, N. Weber, P. Hiler-Molter, A. Gardiner D.Baiers
Motion Passed

#### TREASURERS REPORT:

• Township is now working with two accounts: 5/3 Bank and Honors C.U. Honors C.U. is paying interest on checking account, and all Property Tax deposits will be with their institution.

#### SUPERVISOR REPORT:

• Assessor, Ambulance (Pride Care), Building, Enforcement, Electrical, Fire- Sister Lakes & Benton Charter Township, Mechanical & Plumbing. (attached)

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS:**

• **2021-2022 Budget** – Clerk gave report that Revenue Sharing was up for 2021-2022 increasing revenue income by approximately \$41,000, expenses came in \$3,000 under expense budget.

#### NEW BUSINESS:

- Drain Commission Maintenance Schedule (attached)
- Township Parking Lot Motion by P.H. Molter / D. Baiers approve bid from Shembarger Asphalt, in the amount of \$ 3,090.00, to repair and seal cracks in parking lot. This will also include re-doing lines. Recorder called roll: J. Yetzke, A. Gardiner, N. Weber, P. H. Molter, D.Baiers
  Motion Passed

### PUBLIC COMMENT:

**Opened:** 7:24 p.m. / **Closed:** 7:35 p.m.

Steve Lowder, Pride Care Ambulance EMT, introduced himself and said he is looking forward to working with our Township.

Matt Nilson, running for 39<sup>th</sup> District State Representative, introduced himself with handout and gave brief bio of himself and his goals.

**Phil Merkel**, stated he was concerned that no mention of the ramp, at Pipestone Lake, was in a letter to residents about the meeting on June 23<sup>rd</sup>.

## CORRESPONDENCE:

• State of MI – SEMCO Energy 21212 & Indiana & MI 21207

## <u>ADJOURN:</u>

• Motion by J. Yetzke / N. Weber to adjourn meeting at 7:36 p.m.

All in Favor / Motion Passed

Respectfully Submitted,

Patty Hiler-Molter, Clerk

Minutes are to be approved at the full Board Meeting on July 12th, 2021